
Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited
take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its
accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss
howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this
announcement.

This announcement is for information purposes only and does not constitute an invitation or
offer to acquire, purchase or subscribe for any securities of the Company.

MERDEKA MOBILE GROUP LIMITED
（萬德移動集團有限公司*）

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 8163)

RESULTS OF OPEN OFFER ON THE BASIS
OF TWO (2) OFFER SHARES FOR

EVERY ONE (1) SHARE HELD ON THE RECORD DATE
AND

ADJUSTMENTS IN RELATION TO THE SHARE OPTIONS AND
CONVERTIBLE BONDS

RESULTS OF THE OPEN OFFER

The Board announces that all of the conditions set out in the Underwriting Agreement
have been fulfilled and the Underwriting Agreement has not been terminated in
accordance with its terms. Accordingly, the Open Offer has become unconditional at
4:00 p.m. on Monday, 3 August 2015.

As at 4:00 p.m. on Friday, 31 July 2015, being the latest time for acceptance of and
payment for the Offer Shares, a total of 164 valid acceptances in respect of 2,280,188,856
Offer Shares (including the Offer Shares under the irrevocable undertakings given by
Ivana and Mr. Cheung) have been received, which comprised:

(a) 83 valid acceptances for a total of 653,302,209 Offer Shares, representing
approximately 85.28% of the total number of Offer Shares under Open Offer; and

(b) 81 valid applications for a total of 1,626,886,647 excess Offer Shares, representing
approximately 212.37% of the total number of Offer Shares under Open Offer.

– 1 –



In aggregate, 164 valid applications in respect for a total 2,280,188,856 Offer Shares have

been received, representing approximately 297.65% of the total number of 766,062,768

Offer Shares offered under the Open Offer.

As a result of the over-subscription of the Offer Shares by the Qualifying Shareholders,

the Underwriter is not required to take up any Underwritten Shares pursuant to the

Underwriting Agreement and the obligations of the Underwriter under the Underwriting

Agreement in respect of the Underwritten Shares have been fully discharged.

DESPATCH OF SHARE CERTIFICATES

Share certificates for the fully-paid Offer Shares will be despatched on Monday, 10

August 2015 to the Qualifying Shareholders’ registered addresses shown on the register

of members of the Company by ordinary post at their own risk.

COMMENCEMENT OF DEALINGS IN OFFER SHARES

Dealings in the fully-paid Offer Shares are expected to commence on the Stock Exchange

at 9:00 a.m. on Tuesday, 11 August 2015.

MATCHING SERVICES UNDER ODD LOT ARRANGEMENT

The Company has appointed Cheong Lee Securities Limited to provide matching services

for the sale and purchase of odd lots of Shares on a best effort basis during the period

between Tuesday, 11 August 2015 and Friday, 11 September 2015 (both days inclusive).

ADJUSTMENTS IN RELATION TO THE SHARE OPTIONS, THE 2017
CONVERTIBLE BONDS AND THE 2018 CONVERTIBLE BONDS

Pursuant to the terms of the Share Option Scheme, the 2017 Convertible Bonds and the

2018 Convertible Bonds, the exercise prices and conversion price of the respective Share

Options, the 2017 Convertible Bonds and the 2018 Convertible Bonds shall be adjusted

immediately after completion of the Open Offer in accordance with the Share Option

Scheme and the deed poll of each of the 2017 Convertible Bonds and the 2018 Convertible

Bonds.

References are made to the Company’s announcement dated 8 May 2015, the circular dated

15 June 2015 and the prospectus dated 17 July 2015 (“Prospectus”) relating to the Open

Offer. Terms used herein shall have the same meanings as defined in the Prospectus unless

otherwise stated.

– 2 –



RESULTS OF THE OPEN OFFER

The Board announces that all of the conditions set out in the Underwriting Agreement have
been fulfilled and the Underwriting Agreement has not been terminated in accordance with
its terms. Accordingly, the Open Offer has become unconditional at 4:00 p.m. on Monday, 3
August 2015.

As at 4:00 p.m. on Friday, 31 July 2015, being the latest time for acceptance of and payment

for the Offer Shares, a total of 164 valid acceptances in respect of 2,280,188,856 Offer Shares

(including the Offer Shares under the irrevocable undertakings given by Ivana and Mr.

Cheung) have been received, which comprised:

(a) 83 valid acceptances for a total of 653,302,209 Offer Shares, representing

approximately 85.28% of the total number of Offer Shares under Open Offer; and

(b) 81 valid applications for a total of 1,626,886,647 excess Offer Shares, representing

approximately 212.37% of the total number of Offer Shares under Open Offer.

In aggregate, a total of 164 valid applications and excess applications for 2,280,188,856

Offer Shares were received, representing approximately 297.65% of the total number of

766,062,768 Offer Shares offered under the Open Offer.

As a result of the over-subscription of the Offer Shares by the Qualifying Shareholders, the

Underwriter is not required to take up any Underwritten Shares pursuant to the Underwriting

Agreement and the obligations of the Underwriter under the Underwriting Agreement in

respect of the Underwritten Shares have been fully discharged.

Regarding the 81 valid applications for a total of 1,626,886,647 excess Offer Shares, the

Directors have resolved to allocate a total of 112,760,559 excess Offer Shares available for

excess application at their discretion on a fair and equitable basis and on a pro-rata basis as

set forth in the Prospectus. No preference was given to topping-up odd lots to whole board

lots and the allotment results in respect of the excess Offer Shares are set out as follows:

Number of valid applications for excess Offer Shares . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 81

Total number of excess Offer Shares applied for . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,626,886,647

Total number of excess Offer Shares allotted . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 112,760,559

Approximate percentage of allocation based on

the total number of excess Offer Shares applied for . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6.93%

– 3 –



DESPATCH OF SHARE CERTIFICATES

Share certificates for the fully-paid Offer Shares will be despatched on Monday, 10 August

2015 to the Qualifying Shareholders’ registered addresses shown on the register of members

of the Company by ordinary post at their own risk.

COMMENCEMENT OF DEALINGS IN OFFER SHARES

Dealings in the fully-paid Offer Shares are expected to commence on the Stock Exchange at

9:00 a.m. on Tuesday, 11 August 2015.

MATCHING SERVICES UNDER ODD LOT ARRANGEMENT

The Company has appointed Cheong Lee Securities Limited to provide matching services for

the sale and purchase of odd lots of Shares on a best effort basis during the period between

Tuesday, 11 August 2015 and Friday, 11 September 2015 (both days inclusive).

Changes in shareholding structure of the Company

To the best of the knowledge, information and belief of the Directors and after having made

all reasonable enquiries, the shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and

after completion of the Open Offer is as follows:

Shareholders
Immediately before

completion of Open Offer
Immediately after

completion of Open Offer
Number of Shares (approx.) % Number of Shares (approx.) %

Mr. Cheung (Note 1) 185,938 0.05 557,814 0.05
Mr. Lau Chi Yan, Pierre (Note 2) 1,328,125 0.35 3,984,375 0.35
Ivana Investments Limited (“Ivana”)

(Note 1) 32,812,500 8.57 98,437,500 8.57
Other public Shareholders 348,704,821 91.03 1,046,114,463 91.03

Total 383,031,384 100.00 1,149,094,152 100.00

Notes:

1. Upon completion of Open Offer, Mr. Cheung holds an aggregate of 98,995,314 Shares, among which

98,437,500 Shares are held by Ivana and the remaining 557,814 Shares are held by Mr. Cheung

personally.

2. Mr. Lau Chi Yan, Pierre is the Managing Director of the Company.

– 4 –



ADJUSTMENTS IN RELATION TO THE SHARE OPTIONS, THE 2017
CONVERTIBLE BONDS AND THE 2018 CONVERTIBLE BONDS

Pursuant to the terms of the Share Option Scheme, the 2017 Convertible Bonds and the 2018
Convertible Bonds, the exercise prices and conversion price of the respective Share Options,
the 2017 Convertible Bonds and the 2018 Convertible Bonds have been adjusted as follows:

Share Options

Immediately before
completion of Open Offer

Immediately after
completion of Open Offer

Number of
outstanding

Share
Options

Original
exercise

price

Number of
outstanding

Share
Options

Revised
exercise

price
(HK$) (HK$)

Date of grant
30 May 2012 237,101 5.68 374,370 3.60
17 January 2013 19,387 3.36 30,611 2.13

Convertible Bonds

Immediately prior to completion of the Open Offer, the Company had outstanding 2017
Convertible Bonds of aggregate principal amount of HK$124,068,000 convertible into
335,681,818 Shares and 2018 Convertible Bonds of aggregate principal amount of
HK$40,000,000 convertible into 125,000,000 Shares. The Board announces that pursuant to
the terms of the 2017 Convertible Bonds, no adjustments will be made to the conversion
prices of the 2017 Convertible Bonds upon the completion of the Open Offer. The conversion
price of the 2018 Convertible Bonds has been adjusted to HK$0.23 upon the completion of
the Open Offer resulting to an aggregate of 173,913,043 Shares to be converted under the
2018 Convertible Bonds.

The Company’s auditor, Elite Partners CPA Limited, has reviewed the basis of the above
adjustments and certified that the above adjustments are in accordance with the terms and
conditions of the Share Option Scheme, the 2017 Convertible Bonds and the 2018
Convertible Bonds and the guidelines set by the Stock Exchange.

By order of the Board of
MERDEKA MOBILE GROUP LIMITED

Cheung Wai Yin, Wilson
Chairman and Chief Executive Officer

Hong Kong, 7 August 2015

– 5 –



As at the date of this announcement, the Directors are:

Executive Directors:

Mr. Cheung Wai Yin, Wilson (Chairman and Chief Executive Officer)

Mr. Lau Chi Yan, Pierre (Managing Director)

Non-executive Director:

Mr. Wong Chi Man

Independent non-executive Directors:

Ms. Yeung Mo Sheung, Ann

Mr. Ng Kay Kwok

Mr. Yip Kat Kong, Kenneth

This announcement, for which the Directors collectively and individually accept full

responsibility, includes particulars given in compliance with the GEM Listing Rules for the

purpose of giving information with regard to the Company. The Directors, having made all

reasonable enquiries, confirm that to the best of their knowledge and belief the information

contained in this announcement is accurate and complete in all material respects and not

misleading or deceptive, and there are no other matters the omission of which would make

any statement herein or this announcement misleading.

This announcement will remain on the GEM website at http://www.hkgem.com on the “Latest

Listed Company Information” page for at least seven days from the day of its publication and

posting and will be published and remains on the website of the Company at

http://www.merdeka.com.hk.

* for identification purposes only

– 6 –



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (Japan Color 2001 Coated)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.6
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness false
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
    /CFangSong-Light
    /CGuLi-Bold
    /CGuYin-Bold
    /CHei-UltraBold
    /CHei2-Bold
    /CHei2-Xbold
    /CHei3-Bold
    /CJNgai-Bold
    /CKan-Xbold
    /CNganKai-Bold
    /CO2Yuen-XboldOutline
    /COYuen-Xbold
    /COYuen-XboldOutline
    /CPo-Bold
    /CPo3-Bold
    /CSong3-Medium
    /CSu-Medium
    /CXLi-Medium
    /CXing-Medium
    /CXingKai-Bold
    /CYuen-SemiMedium
    /MBei-Bold
    /MHei-Bold
    /MHei-Light
    /MHei-Medium
    /MHei-Xbold
    /MKai-Medium
    /MKai-SemiBold
    /MLi-Bold
    /MNgai-Bold
    /MSung-Light
    /MSung-Medium
    /MSung-Xbold
    /MYuen-Light
    /MYuen-Medium
    /MYuen-Xbold
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages false
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 200
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.40
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages false
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 200
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.40
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages false
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 300
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile (Japan Color 2001 Coated)
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier (JC200103)
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName (http://www.color.org)
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<

  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /BleedOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /ConvertColors /NoConversion
      /DestinationProfileName (Japan Color 2001 Coated)
      /DestinationProfileSelector /UseName
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles true
      /MarksOffset 6.000950
      /MarksWeight 0.250000
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /UseName
      /PageMarksFile /RomanDefault
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
    <<
      /AllowImageBreaks true
      /AllowTableBreaks true
      /ExpandPage false
      /HonorBaseURL true
      /HonorRolloverEffect false
      /IgnoreHTMLPageBreaks false
      /IncludeHeaderFooter false
      /MarginOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetadataAuthor ()
      /MetadataKeywords ()
      /MetadataSubject ()
      /MetadataTitle ()
      /MetricPageSize [
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetricUnit /inch
      /MobileCompatible 0
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (GoLive)
        (8.0)
      ]
      /OpenZoomToHTMLFontSize false
      /PageOrientation /Portrait
      /RemoveBackground false
      /ShrinkContent true
      /TreatColorsAs /MainMonitorColors
      /UseEmbeddedProfiles false
      /UseHTMLTitleAsMetadata true
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [600 600]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


